—*—

)
¥

AMENDMENT No. 1 TO AGREEMENT A-11516

This Amendment No. 1 to Agreement A-11516 is made and entered into by and between
the County of Monterey, hereinafter referred to as COUNTY, and Harmony at Home,
hereinafter referred to as CONTRACTOR. .

This Amendment No. 1 modifies the Mental Health Services Agreement as specified
below.

1. Amend Section IV TERM AND TERMINATION, Paragraph A, Term, to read as
follows: This Agreement shall be effective August 1, 2009 and shall remain in effect until June
30, 2011.

2. EXHIBIT A-1 replaces EXHIBIT A. All references in the Agreement to EXHIBIT A
shall be construed to refer to EXHIBIT A-1.

3. EXHIBIT B-1 réplaces EXHIBIT B. All references in the Agreement to EXHIBIT B
shall be construed to refer to EXHIBIT B-1.

4. EXHIBIT H-1 replaces EXHIBIT H. All references in the Agreement to EXHIBIT H
shall be construed to refer to EXHIBIT H-1.

5. All other terms and conditions of Agreement A-11516 shall remain in full force and

effect.

Harmony At Home 1
Amendment No. I to Agreement A-11516

FY2010-11




IN WITNESS WHEREOF, County and CONTRACTOR have executed this Amendment No. 1 to
Agreement A-11516 as of the day and year written below.

COUNTY OF MONTEREY HAR% AT HOME 7

By: By/ ~ ~ = (” .
Contracts/Purchasing Officer (Signature of Chair, President or Vice President*)

Date: Date: ;'L -L- ’ o

APPROVED AS TO LEGAL FORM:

or o efree. Doates 5 ol Lol
Deputy G){mty Coufidel &7 (Signature of Secretary, CF O, or Asst. Treagi;er)*

Date: &/2/;0 Date: /)/7/ (O

APPROVED AS T@SC

. R A
Auditor—Coﬁtfo\H)éi)%F V

Date: QT 4 \(/

APPROVED AS TO LIABILITY PROVISIONS:

By:

Risk Management

Date:

APPROVED AS’TO CONTENT:

By: //, e

(o A 7
Myne Cldrk, Behavioral Health Director

Date: o IED lé«b\@

-

Harmony At Home 2
Amendment No. 1 to Agreement A-11516
FY2010-11




e

EXHIBIT A-1:

PROGRAM DESCRIPTION

L IDENTIFICATION OF CONTRACTOR
Harmony At Home
3785 Via Nona Marie #300

Carmel, CA 93923

Incorporation Status: Non- profit

Type of Program: School-based

Type of License(s): Marriage Family Therapist (MFT), Licensed Clinical Social
Worker (LCSW), & Pupil Personnel Services Interns, supervised
by MFT’s & LCSW’s

II. POPULATION OF FOCUS

Monterey County Elementary and Middle school-aged children who suffer from trauma
and related issues due to exposure to domestic and other violence.

III. PROGRAM DESCRIPTION

A. The Prevention and Early Intervention (PEI) Component of Mental Health Services
Act (MHSA) funds prevention and early intervention programs in Monterey County.
Under PEI guidelines, funded programs must be geared to serve the priority
populations as defined by the State Department of Mental Health, which are included
in Monterey County’s approved PEI Plan as follows:

Un-served and Underserved Cultural Populations

Trauma Exposed Individuals

Children and Youth at Risk of Juvenile Justice Involvement
Children and Youth in Stressed Families

B. The School-Based Domestic Violence Counseling Program shall address the
emotional trauma and related issues of children who have witnessed violence. This
PEI program shall be delivered by the CONTRACTOR working in a non-traditional
mental health setting to reduce the stigma that children may otherwise face as a result
of having to endure the effects having been a witness of violence. Psychosocial
educational counseling or brief therapy in a group setting or individual basis will be
provided to help prevent the development of serious emotional disturbance in the
future.

Harmony At Home 3
Amendment No. 1 to Agreement A-11516
FY2010-11




C Harmony At Home (HAH) Sticks & Stones School-Based Counseling Program is a
prevention program for children exposed to violence and trauma in Monterey County.
HAH’s mission is to establish and conduct programs that teach healthy
communication within families and end the cycle of violence and abuse in families,

IV.  SCOPE OF WORK

A

Harmony At Home

CONTRACTOR shall provide domestic violence counseling services on school
grounds and at an offsite location as it is deemed necessary, to address the
emotional trauma and related issues of children who have witnessed violence.

CONTRACTOR shall work with parents/caregivers initially to obtain their
authorization to serve their child and will also provide parents/caregivers with

~tools to help create a home environment that will foster a child’s healthy

psychological and emotional development.

CONTRACTOR shall meet with parents/caregivers to assess and refer them to
conflict resolution skills in the provision of mental health services to trauma-
exposed children and their parents/caregivers.

CONTRACTOR shall address domestic violence issues from the perspective of
trauma-exposed children who are living in stressed families and are at risk of
school failure or juvenile justice involvement.

CONTRACTOR shall develop partnerships with Monterey County elementary
schools, Monterey County Behavioral Health Division, local community based
organizations and develop a referral system.

CONTRACTOR shall identify additional program resources that can be
leveraged, such as in-kind contributions.

CONTRACTOR shall participate in planning for sustainability of the program in
collaboration with key Behavioral Health staff and the PEI Coordinator.

CONTRACTOR shall assure services are planned, provided and evaluated using
practices that demonstrate the core values of the Mental Health Services Act, i.e.
culturally and linguistically competent; consumer and family driven; integrated
and coordinated service experience; wellness and recovery focused; strength-
based and resiliency-building; timely and accessible.

CONTRACTOR shall provide services to a minimum of 120 children each fiscal
year.

CONTRACTOR shall provide expanded domestic violence counseling services to
the public elementary schools in the Alisal and Salinas Unified Elementary
School Districts. CONTRACTOR shall provide school-based domestic violence
counseling to children in the Alisal and Salinas Unified Elementary School

4

Amendment No. 1 to Agreement A-11516

FY 2010-11




e

-

Districts based on highest need, service disparities and student demographics
determining that the students to be served are members of an underserved cultural
population. Underserved cultural populations is defined by the Department of
Mental Health as : those who are unlikely to seek help from any traditional
mental health service either because of stigma, lack of knowledge, or other
barriers (such as members of ethnically/racially diverse communities, members of
gay, lesbian, bisexual, transgender communities, etc., that seek non-traditional
mental health services).

CONTRACTOR shall provide the Alisal and Salinas Unified Elementary School

Districts with the following: '

e Three (3) ten (10) week School-based Domestic Violence Counseling
program series over a thirty-four (34) week term. In each ten (10) week
counseling program series a minimum of four (4) children shall be served.

e The fourth program series consists of the Parent Education and Family
Support services over the eleven (11) month contract term.

CONTRACTOR shall assign a licensed clinician or qualified intern/trainee to
each of the elementary schools being served.

CONTRACTOR shall provide assessments determining the service needs of each
referral, and provide referrals to other services as needed.

CONTRACTOR shall establish a support group for students based on teacher or
parent referral at each of the elementary schools being served.

V. PROGRAM GOALS

A

To reduce stigma regarding domestic violence, mental illness and those who
access mental health services

To improve child and family functioning

To assess psychosocial needs and provision of brief early intervention counseling
on an individual and/or family basis

To promote parent involvement in meeting their child’s academic, social and
psychological needs

To provide community resource information and referrals for children and
families requiring additional mental health services

To prevent the future development of serious emotional disturbance and/or
serious mental illness

VI. REPORTING REQUIREMENTS

Harmony At Home
Amendment No. 1 to Agreement A-11516
FY 2010-11




Harmony At Home

CONTRACTOR shall meet regularly with the designated Behavioral Health
Service Manager to monitor progress on client and program outcomes.

CONTRACTOR shall report outcomes data regularly to Monterey County Health
Department-Behavioral Health Division (MCHD-BHD) according to the
parameters identified in the “Logic Model” as well as the reporting requirements
as set forth by the State Department of Mental Health (DMH). See Exhibit H-1.

CONTRACTOR shall submit to the COUNTY service logs on a quarterly basis.

CONTRACTOR shall prepare and submit quarterly progress reports consisting of
program outcomes achieved and other information as requested by the COUNTY.

CONTRACTOR shall provide participant demographic data on a quarterly basis,
and as requested by COUNTY and outlined in Exhibit H-1: “Logic Model,
Problems, Objectives, Goals, Strategies, & Activities.”

MCHD-BHD shall provide to the CONTRACTOR. the reporting requirements,
forms and instructions as required by DMH and the MCHD-BHD.

Amendment No. ] to Agreement A-11516

FY 2010-11




EXHIBIT B-1:
PRIOR AUTHORIZATION AND PAYMENT PROVISIONS

L PAYMENT TYPE

Negotiated contract amount.

II. PAYMENT CONDITIONS

A

In order to receive any payment under this Agreement, CONTRACTOR
shall submit reports and claims in such form as may be required by the
County of Monterey, Department of Health, Behavioral Health Division.
Specifically, CONTRACTOR shall submit its claims on a form acceptable
to COUNTY so as to reach the Behavioral Health Division no later than
the 30th day of the month following the month of service. Upon
termination of this Agreement, CONTRACTOR shall submit its final
claim for payment no later than thirty (30) days after the completion of
services.

If CONTRACTOR fails to submit claims for services provided under the
term of this Agreement as described above, the COUNTY may, at its sole
discretion, deny payment for that month of service and disallow the claim.

COUNTY shall review and certify CONTRACTOR's claim either in the
requested amount or in such other amount as COUNTY approves in
conformity with this Agreement, and shall then submit such certified
claim to the COUNTY Auditor. The County Auditor-Controller shall pay
the amount certified within thirty (30) days of receiving the certified
invoice.

If COUNTY certifies payment at a lesser amount than the amount
requested COUNTY shall immediately notify the CONTRACTOR in
writing of such certification and shall specify the reason for it. If the
CONTRACTOR desires to contest the certification, the CONTRACTOR
must submit a written notice of protest to the COUNTY within twenty
(20) days after the CONTRACTOR's receipt of the COUNTY notice. The
parties shall thereafter promptly meet to review the dispute and resolve it
on a mutually acceptable basis. No court action may be taken on such a
dispute until the parties have met and attempted to resolve the dispute in

person.




IIl. MAXIMUM OBLIGATION OF COUNTY

A

B

Harmony at Home
Amendment No. I to Agreement A-11516
FY2010-11

Subject to the limitations set forth herein, COUNTY shall pay to CONTRACTOR

during the term of this Agreement a maximum amount of $150,000.00 for
services rendered under this Agreement.

FY 2010-11 FY 2010-11 Total
Description Number of Monthly Annual
Service Months Rate Amount
School-Based 10 $6,712.80 $67,128 -
Counseling
Parent Education & 10 $787.20 $7,872
Family Support
Totals - $8,324.64 $75,000
Maximum Annual Liability:
FISCAL YEAR LIABILITY AMOUNT
August 1, 2009 to June 30, 2010 $ 75,000
July 1, 2010 to June 30, 2011 $75,000
TOTAL AGREEMENT MAXIMUM LIABILITY $ 150,000

If, as of the date of signing this Agreement, CONTRACTOR has already received
payment from COUNTY for services rendered under this Agreement, such
amount shall be deemed to have been paid out under this Agreement and shall be

counted towards COUNTY’s maximum liability under this Agreement.

If for any reason this Agreement is canceled, COUNTY’s maximum liability shall
be the total utilization to the date of cancellation not to exceed the maximum

amount listed above.




11010 A4
QIS [-¥ 1uawaai8y 01 [ ‘0N Jusupusuy

I O] 10 Auowvyy
sjuesb Piasip
1s8}-350d Sau0)S |ooyds jeuoiippe pue juelb 134 =
1 SIS Y3} Uo suonsanb :BIA pred $3S00 JuaID
0T Jo Ino g 03 AjpAnisod
puodsa. uJpjiyd JO %G/ = siouped AJunwwod
"9]e2S XLjely uonen|eag 49430 “J0DIN UM UoneIogefod uj =
[9AB]-G DU} UO [9A9) 1SIIAIDS SPINOLd
9UO ]1sed) Je Aq ajenpe.b
Buijesunod uonuanaid uopjen|eAa-jjas weubouad PISIq jooyds A seuljes »
20udjolA Bulaieda. -1sod pue -aid pjyD = abueyp |esoineyaq 1PLISI |00YDS UolUN [eSiY =
Ua.1p|Iyd JO 9%4,G/ = 151| si03de4 |eutaixgy aAnIsod a3elysuoLiap :U} sjooyds Je Ade.ayy apiaold
*sisideay3 payienb yum pue xLije uonenjeA3 URJPIIYD JO # W =
Pa1onNpuod ale SUoISSsS 1€ AInr pue S9UO01S B SHIIS = suolssas buijpsunod WiN|NJLLND S3U0)S ¢ SHINS =
Buifesunod Aq dnouo) « 1€ Aenuer « Hodoy weiboid = AQ dnoib Jo # W « 1so01PeId Adesayy)

"S]00YdS QT JO wnwijujw e uj ‘jooyds Jad suoissas
€ 4O WNWIUIW e YIm ‘4oes UAIPJIYD  JO WINWIIUILI B SAIDS [|IM LIOISSSS HOaM-0T Yoe3 ‘soduleLl/suisiul MSIW/LAIW BiA Bulesunod dnoab ypim
9OUSIOIA J1ISBLIOP passauim oym ualp|iyd abe-jooyds g1 AjRiewixosdde o3 gzT 4O wnwiujw e apirold ‘sjooyds pajdsfes ul :T# Abajens

‘ewbys pajeposse ayy
USILILWIP pue ‘ewne.} pue 8UB|OIA SSUIM oYM uaIpjiyd abe |ooyds AJunod) Assajuoly ul Juswdolanap {edibojoydAsd Jajyjjeay ajeal) :jeos

"Sea.e su ybiy Jo ‘pansssiapun ‘pantesun pajdsfes ul uslpjyd abe [ooyds :uonejndod snoo4

*S90UDLINI0 BINYny
Aue pue s394 s31 yum 2dod pue puessiapun o3 pasedaad 15134 3q [|IM 30UBJOIA JISSWOP PISSALIM OYM LBP|ILYY 36e-|00Yds :PARDB[qO

s

)

"usJpjiyd uf JuswdofeAsp jedibojoyoAsd Aujjeayun o3 Spes| ualpjiyd sbe jooyds Jo sajjiwe; uj SinN20 1ey] 90uBJOIA J)IsSaWO(] (wWdjqoId

}Nsai pasisaq pa.nseau 22.n0S ejeQ SOIADY B ‘sa16a3els

sainsesp

usym ‘leoD ‘an1pdalqo ‘widjqold

9WIOL 1k Auouliey

Weibold 9dUs[0IA SRSBWO POSE]-[o0YDS :oweN weiboiy
b-H 1igIHX3




11-010C A4
9IS -V Iuawaa.3y 0} [ “ON Judupuauy
awoy 1o Auowrvyy

"DUDIOIA AJUNLWILWIOD 10 I1ISILLOP BIA BLINEL padudiadxa aAeY oym
uaJpjiyo Jo sjuaded Jo sajjiwey uonedpied pue sjeliafal aseatdul ||Im eyl sdiysiaupied 03 pesy (|IM SSIIAIDR BUY | *SIDIAISS JO Alljige|ieAe
pue weiboid ayy ajowo.d Jayuny 03 suopeziuebio 1o sdnoib AJunwiwod yym saialRde Juswabebus pue yoeanno pnpuo) p# Abajens

's|edsajo. djendoidde
ew pue saidessuyy
asuajul alow spirosd ued
ey} sopuabe yum Jejjiwey
ale yeys pue sisidesayy
SWOH e Auowey =

1€ Aint pue
1€ Atenuer =

Sp1023y welbold =

DOUD|OIA AJlUunwiwod

40 213S9Wop 03 anp pasu
9jeLsuoWwp oym syusied
10 ‘sajjiey ‘ualp|iyd 104
SOIIAIDS 0] S|eLRJol # W »

*S2JIAI9S {RUORIPPE 0} |elio)od
10} pasu Jo uoneujuaiap isidessy L
2Jnpadoid

*30UBJOIA AJIUNWILIOD JO JISIWOP BIA BWNRI} PaduaLadxe
aAeY oym sjuaded Jo ‘saljiwey ‘Ualpjiyd 03 SIapIA0Id DDIAIBS JBUI0 4O HEDIW AQ S9IAISS Ljeay [elusl OF [eliajal apinoid €4 ABajens

‘3jeds
ju0d-G e uo § jses| je se
SuOISSas BulPsunod Ajiwey
JO SSaUjNYash |[eJano

33 9400s sjualed Jo 946/
“uiodpiw UOISS3S 1Y =
‘sisidesayy

payiienb yum pajonpuod
2.e SuoIssas Ajiwe =

1€ Aing pue
1€ Adenugf «

uonenjea Adesay
Allwe4 sau01s B SHONS =
SpJoday welbold =

*sanbiuyoa)
pue uoneuwLoju
‘syybisu; jnjasn
uieb Jeyy salfiwey Jo # b
‘paau

ul 9q 0} paWadP UIP|IYD
0} suoissas bujsunod
Alwey Jo # W =

JUeID PUSIp
[ooyds buiydjew pue juelb 134 «
:eIA pled S1S00 JudlD

sJauped
AJunwiwod YyIm uonesoge|jod ul =
:S9IIAIRS IPIAOId

suopnedo| pooyloqybioN =
:U1 sjooyds Je Adesay) apinolg

Adesayy e ‘bujAeid sjou ‘Adetayy Xie3
‘uoneonp3 AQ juaied SARORISIUT =

:saopdra g Adesay g,

}INsat patisaqg

painseaw

usaym

\ ‘suofjedo} pooytoqybiau ui sAepinies uo Bulinddo ‘1eaA Jad paiayo SUOISSS € LM
SI[iLUey 9 SAISS ||IM SUOISSS Ajiluey [BNPIAIPUI ¥99M-0T Yde3 "pasu Ja)ealb Jo uaIp|iyd 0] SUOISSas BuasUN0D AjlWe) SpIACLd 1T # Abajens

324nos ejeqg

S3.INSesp

SSI)IAIDY B ‘salbajenys
‘leon ‘anAndafqo ‘wajqo.d




11-010 A4
QIST -V 1Mawd243y 01 [ "ON 1uduipusuty
SWOL] 10 AUOULIDE]

‘leniwgns 1€ AInc pue wJo4 bupioday syuedipided ualppiyd

Hodas Apwi] = 1€ Aenuer « Jlydesbows(g = abe-jooyos 4oy soydesbowsp poday
'8pod diz pue dnoub abe ‘Ajdluyys/aoey :oday uonezinn sydeibowoaqg

"S|edlaja.d ew pue sadjAISS

10} psau ay) Ajauspi 03 sal0j0wo.d

SIIETEY OUBOIA dinba jjim Bujujeny aousjoiA

apinoid pue awoH Ajunwwon Jo J1Isawop dNs_dwWoQq *9IUB|0IA dIISBWIOp

e AuourieH ybno.y) 0} SNp Pasu d)eSuUowIap uo buiuiesy Jayo pue AdedoApy
aiqe|ieAe sadiales Adelay Oym uaJpiIyd | Ajunwiwio) 4oy J33u) ypm wesboud
40 paullojui e pnjes 1€ Aenuer 40 sjuaied o saljiwe; Joj PN[es ap Sa1030Wo.d 3.0

9p salojowo.d s,¥JD

pue T¢ J2qoPQ

SpJoda. Bupyped |eLasey

S9JIAISS 0] S[edtajol # Y

:24Npadoid




